
  

Issued on 12 September 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

CABINET MEETING  

Date: Wednesday 20 September 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Cooper, Garten, Parfitt-Reid, Perry and Russell 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Urgent Items   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Disclosures by Members or Officers   

5. Disclosures of Lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be considered in private 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

7. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2023  1 - 7 

8. Presentation of Petition - River Len - "We call upon Maidstone 

Borough Council to initiate, launch, lead and to provide the 
Secretariat for a River Len Stakeholder Task Force"  

 

9. Questions from Local Residents to the Leader or Individual 
Cabinet Member (as appropriate)  

 

10. Questions from Members to the Leader or Individual Cabinet 

Member (as appropriate)  

 

11. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration - Reference 
from Overview and Scrutiny Committee – CIL Strategic 

Assessment & Spend Decision, following Call-In.  

8 - 12 

12. Issues Arising from Overview and Scrutiny (if any)   



 
 

13. Matters Referred to the Executive by another Committee (if 
any)  

 

14. Any Matter Relating to a Serious Service Failure or Nuisance (if 
any)  

 

15. Receipt of Written Representations from Members of the Council 

(if any)  

 

16. Cabinet Forward Plan  13 - 23 

17. Response to the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee - Recommended actions arising from the review into 
the Water Management Cycle  

24 - 37 

18. 1st Quarter Finance, Performance and Risk Monitoring Report  38 - 90 

19. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 - 2029 and Budget 
Proposals  

91 - 137 

20. Waste Crime Fixed Penalty Notices  138 - 150 

21. Maidstone Local Plan Review: Proposed Main Modifications and 

Minor Changes  

151 - 705 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 18 September 2023). You will need to provide the full text in 

writing.  
 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 

access the meeting.  
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Monday 18 September 2023). You will need to tell 

us which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.   
 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 JULY 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors  Burton (Chairman), Cooper, Garten, 
Parfitt-Reid and Russell 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors English, Harper, Jeffery and Munford 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Perry.  

 
2. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items.  
 

The Chairman stated that there were two urgent updates, one for Item 18 – 
Strategic CIL Assessments and Spend, and one for Item 21 – Biodiversity and 
Climate Change Action Plan Update and Cost for Achieving Net Zero 2023. 

 
3. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
The following Councillors were present for Item 12 – Report of the Water 
Management Cycle Working Group (Overview and Scrutiny) – Water Management 

Cycle: 
 

Councillors English, Harper, and Jeffery were present for: 
 

• Item 12 – Report of the Water Management Cycle Working Group 

(Overview and Scrutiny) – Water Management Cycle; 
• Item 13 – Response to the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

– Safety in the Town Centre; 
• Item 14 – Matters Referred to the Executive by Another Committee – 

Reference from Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Policy 
Advisory Committee – Notice of Motion Town Centre Strategy; 

• Item 18 – Strategic CIL Assessments & Spend; and  

• Item 21 – Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan Update and Cost for 
Achieving Net Zero 2023 

 
Councillor Harper was also present for: 
 

• Item 20 – Corporate Planning Timetable;  
• Item 23 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029; and 

• Item 24 – Archbishop’s Palace 
 
Councillor Munford was present for Item 18 – Strategic CIL Assessments & Spend 

 

1

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS  
 
Councillor Cooper stated, in relation to Item 18 Strategic CIL Assessments and 

Spend, that he used to Worship at St Faith’s Church.  This was not an OSI or DPI 
and he intended to speak and vote. 

 
Councillor Garten stated, in relation to Item 12 – Report of the Water 
Management Cycle Working Group (Overview and Scrutiny) – Water Management 

Cycle, and Item 13 – Response to the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – Safety in the Town Centre, that he had been a Member of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee that had made the recommendations to the 
Cabinet.  This was not an OSI or DPI and he intended to speak and vote. 
  

5. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillor Cooper stated that he had been lobbied on Item 18 Strategic CIL 
Assessments and Spend, and Item 21 – Biodiversity and Climate Change Action 
Plan Update and Cost. 

 
Councillor Parfitt-Reid stated that she had been lobbied on Item 18 Strategic CIL 

Assessments and Spend. 
 

6. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE DUE 

TO THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless there was a need to disclose 
information contained in the Exempt Appendix to Item 24 – Archbishop’s Palace. 

 
7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2023  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 April 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed. 

 
8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

9. QUESTIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET 
MEMBER (AS APPROPRIATE)  
 

There were none. 
 

10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER 
(AS APPROPRIATE)  
 

There were none. 
 

11. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR RECONSIDERATION  
 
There were none. 

 
 

2



 

3 
 

12. REPORT OF THE WATER MANAGEMENT CYCLE WORKING GROUP (OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY) - WATER MANAGEMENT CYCLE  
 
Councillor English, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, presented 

the Committee’s report on the Water Management Cycle.  The report was the first 
part of the Committee’s major piece of work into the topic, with the second part to 

be prepared in the coming months.  The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee thanked all those who had contributed to the work.  The report 
covered a number of areas that would require work with a number of 

stakeholders, and changes to the approach through development control.  The 
report also contained recommendations that would address biodiversity, flood 

management and adaptation to climate change. 
 
Councillor Jeffery addressed the Committee as a Visiting Member. 

 
In response to questions it was noted that the Environment Agency had not 

responded and taken part in 
[...]
n 
about road safety, particularly in relation to pedestrianised areas of the High 

Street, it was noted that this was not within the scope of the Overview and 

3



 

4 
 

Scrutiny Committee report, but that it was part of the data informed work on the 

Town Centre Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That the completed Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommended 

Action and Implementation Plan be agreed as the formal response to the Report of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Safety in the Town Centre. 

 
14. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE BY ANOTHER COMMITTEE - REFERENCE 

FROM PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF MOTION TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY  
 

Councillors English, Harper and Jeffery addressed the meeting as Visiting 
Members. 
 

It was noted that Councillor working groups, including town centre ward 
councillors, had begun meeting in accordance with the planned engagement work 

for the Town Centre Strategy, and that this had obviated the need for the Motion. 
 
RESOLVED: That action be taken on the motion. 

 
15. ANY MATTER RELATING TO A SERIOUS SERVICE FAILURE OR NUISANCE  

 
There were none. 
 

16. RECEIPT OF WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 

There were none. 
 

17. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
There was a minor correction to note that the 4th Quarter Financial Report was for 

all Cabinet Members not just the Cabinet Member for Housing Health. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

18. STRATEGIC CIL ASSESSMENTS & SPEND  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding that has been collected 

is allocated (as minima) to the following strategic projects for the period to 

31 March 2025:  
 

• M20 Junction 7 Upgrade - £1,836,729 in Strategic CIL monies, subject to 
appropriate due diligence by the Director of Finance, Resources & Business 
Improvement in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Services  
 

• Heather House Community Centre Redevelopment - £956,420  
 

• St Faith’s Community Centre Redevelopment - £250,000; and 

 

4



 

5 
 

2. That a report evaluating the CIL process, including the proposed prospectus 

for the next round of funding, be added to the Forward Plan for a Cabinet 
meeting in the Autumn 2023. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

19. COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT ACTION PLAN  
 
RESOLVED:  That the refreshed Communication and Engagement Strategy and 

Action Plan for 2023/24 at Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be approved. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

20. CORPORATE PLANNING TIMETABLE  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Strategic Plan not be reviewed in 23/24 and the corporate 

planning timetable at 3.3 of the report be approved. 
 
(See Record of Decision) 

 
21. BIODIVERSITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND COST FOR 

ACHIEVING NET ZERO 2023  
 

RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The Action Plan implementation updates and indicative costs of achieving 

net zero by 2030 for the Council’s operations be noted and that 
implementation of the Action Plan be expedited selectively; 

 
2. Delegated authority be given to the Biodiversity and Climate Change 

Manager to submit a bid to the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme for 

funding to facilitate decarbonisation of key Council properties; 
 

3. A report on the succession of the Quality Bus Partnership and a provisional 
timetable for the work on the revised Integrated Transport Strategy be 
produced for the next ordinary meeting of Cabinet; and 

 
4. The comments from the Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 

Development Policy Advisory Committee relating to Urban Heat Islands be 
noted. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

22. 4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: That the 

 
1. Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 4 for 2022/23, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant variances have 
been identified, be noted;  
 

2. Capital position at the end of Quarter 4 for 2022/23 be noted;  
 

5



 

6 
 

3. Performance position as at Quarter 4 for 2022/23, including the actions being 

taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have been 
identified, be noted; 
 

4. Proposed new KPIs for 2023/24 be approved;  
 

5. Risk Update, attached at Appendix 3 to the report be noted;  
 
6. Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 4 to the report be noted;  

 
7. UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 5 to the report be 

noted; and  
 
8. Uncollectable Business Rates (NNDR) listed at Appendix 6 to the report be 

approved for write-off. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

23. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-2029  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The issues and risks associated with updating the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy be noted; 

 
2. The assumptions described in this report for planning purposes and to establish 

the remit for detailed budget development be noted, in particular the assumptions 
set out in paragraphs 2.21 (Council Tax increases), 2.30 (Fees and Charges) and 

2.40 (Housing Investment Fund) be noted; and 
 
3. The proposed approach outlined to development of an updated Medium Term 

Financial Strategy for 2024/25 – 2028/29 and a budget for 2024/25 be approved. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

24. ARCHBISHOP'S PALACE  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. Option 2 of the report, namely to develop plans for use of the Palace as a 
wedding and events venue be agreed.  

 
2. Delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services to select and appoint professional advisers to develop the plans, enter 
into contracts for applicable services as necessary, and to invite offers from 

potential operators for a conditional agreement for lease; and 
 

3. Delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal Services to negotiate and 
complete all necessary legal f
[...]
enting an 

overspend of £0.297m. 
 
At the Quarter 1 stage, the Council has incurred overall net expenditure of £2.411m 

against a budget allocation within the Capital Programme of £54.999m. The projected 
year-end net expenditure is £40.627m. 

 
Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 4 for CS PAC was £0.490m against a total 
budget of £17.605m.  

 
Performance Monitoring 

 
100% (2 out of 2) of the Key Performance Indicators for this Policy Advisory 
Committee achieved their Quarter 1 target. Across the other three Committees a 

number of targets were missed, mainly due to current issues with the economy, 
although there were improvements in a number of other areas.  

 
Recovery & Renewal Update 
 

One of the three areas of focus in the Recovery and Renewal Action has now been 
completed. This is shown in the update at Appendix 3. 

 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 
 

An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 
4. 

 
Corporate Risk Update 
 

Appendix 5 outlines all the Council’s corporate risks. The corporate risk ratings and 
scores have remained largely consistent with the last report in May. There remains 

one black operational risk in respect of the waste collection contact costs.   
 
 

 
 

 
 

39



 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Cabinet to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 
30th June 2023. 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted. 

 

5. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 be noted. 

 

6. That the Risk Update, attached at Appendix 5 be noted.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

40



 

 

 

1st Quarter Finance, Performance & Risk Monitoring Report 
2023/24 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity 

against the revenue budget and other 
financial matters set by Council for the 

financial year.  The budget is set in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to 

the Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 
 

The Key Performance Indicators and 

strategic actions are part of the Council’s 
overarching Strategic Plan 2019-45 and 
play an important role in the achievement 

of corporate objectives. They also cover a 
wide range of services and priority areas. 

 

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

This report enables any links between 
performance and financial matters to be 

identified and addressed at an early stage, 
thereby reducing the risk of compromising 

the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2019-
2045, including its cross-cutting 
objectives. 

 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Risk 

Management 

This is addressed in Section 5 of this 

report.  

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Financial Financial implications are the focus of this 

report through high level budget 
monitoring. Budget monitoring ensures 

that services can react quickly enough to 
potential resource problems. The process 
ensures that the Council is not faced by 

corporate financi
[...]
pose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 
 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet:   

 

1. That the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 set out in 

Appendix A be approved. 

2. That the budget proposals set out in Appendix B and C be approved. 

92



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 
of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 

They reflect the Council’s decisions on the 
allocation of resources to all objectives of the 

strategic plan. 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 

objectives in the same way that it supports 
the Council’s other strategic priorities. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 
Team 

Risk 
Management 

This has been addressed in section 5 of the 
report. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Financial The budget strategy and the MTFS impact 
upon all activities of the Council. The future 

availability of resources to address specific 
issues is planned through this process. It is 
important that the committee gives 

consideration to the strategic financial 
consequences of the recommendations in this 

report. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Staffing The process of developing the budget strategy 

will identify the level of resources available for 
staffing over the medium term. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 
Team 

Legal Under Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (LGA 1972) the Section 151 Officer 

has statutory duties in relation to the financial 
administration and stewardship of the 

authority, including securing effective 
arrangements for treasury management.  The 
legal implications are detailed within the body 

of the report which is compliant with statutory 
a
[...]
port 

Author 

Jennifer Stevens, Head of Environment and 

Public Realm 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

In July 2023, the UK Government laid down the Statutory Instrument to increase 
Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) charges for fly tipping, littering, graffiti and duty of care 
offences.  Supporting guidance confirms that fees should be set at an appropriate 

level to reflect local circumstances, including local ability to pay.  This report sets out 
the proposed charges for Maidstone for the decision to be taken by Cabinet. 

 

Purpose of Report 

Discussion 

 

This report asks the Cabinet to approve the following recommendation;  

1. To agree the two-tiered Fixed Penalty Notice charges as set out in 3.4 with early 
payment discounts for level 1 littering and fly tipping; 

2. To agree the Waste Crime Fixed Penalty Notice Policy included in Appendix A; 

  

138

Agenda Item 20



 

Waste Crime Fixed Penalty Notices 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

The Council’s ‘zero-tolerance’ approach to 

waste crime supports the objective for a Safe, 

Clean and Green borough.  Increasing the 

value of the fixed penalty notices is intended 

to deter waste crime offenders from operating 

in the Borough and to deal with their waste 

responsibly. 

 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 

Realm 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

The recommendation supports the objective of 
Environmental Sustainability through ensuring 

waste is dealt with responsibly.  W
[...]
ment & Spend Decision, following Call-In.
	16 Cabinet Forward Plan
	17 Response to the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Recommended actions arising from the review into the Water Management Cycle
	18 1st Quarter Finance, Performance and Risk Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Finance Update, 11/09/2023 Corporate Services Policy Advisory Committee
	Appendix 2 - Performance Update, 11/09/2023 Corporate Services Policy Advisory Committee
	Appendix 3 - Recovery & Renewal Update, 11/09/2023 Corporate Services Policy Advisory Committee
	Appendix 4 - UKSPF Update, 11/09/2023 Corporate Services Policy Advisory Committee
	Appendix 5 - Risk Update, 11/09/2023 Corporate Services Policy Advisory Committee

	19 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024 - 2029 and Budget Proposals
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix C(2)
	Appendix C(3)

	20 Waste Crime Fixed Penalty Notices
	Appendix A - Waste Crime Fixed Penalty Notice Policy

	21 Maidstone Local Plan Review: Proposed Main Modifications and Minor Changes
	Appendix 1: Schedule of Main Modifications
	Appendix 2: Schedule of Main Modifications (Saved Policies)
	Appendix 3: Policies Map Modifications
	Appendix 4: Sustainability Appraisal Addendum
	Appendix 5: Habitat Regulations Assessment Addendum
	Contents
	Chapter 1
	Introduction
	Previous HRA work
	Reg.19 HRA
	HRA work undertaken in preparation for Local Plan Examination
	Water quality and nutrient neutrality
	Air pollution

	HRA work undertaken since Examination

	Modifications to the Local Plan Review


	Chapter 2
	Water quality at Stodmarsh SAC and SPA/Ramsar
	Background to technical work
	Development of mitigation
	Technical options
	Safeguards in policy

	HRA conclusions in respect of water quality at Stodmarsh SAC and SPA/Ramsar


	Chapter 3
	Air pollution at North Downs Woodlands SAC
	Background to technical work
	Refining and updating the traffic and air quality assessment
	Ecological survey and adverse effects on integrity

	Development of mitigation
	Te

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Garten, Parfitt-Reid, 
Perry, Russell 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors English and S Thompson 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cooper.  

 
27. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 11 – Matters 
Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration – Reference from Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee – CIL Strategic Assessment & Spend Decision, Following Call-
In and Item 21 – Maidstone Local Plan Review: Proposed Main Modifications and 
Minor Changes to allow for full consideration of the items. 

 
28. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor English and S Thompson were present for Item 17 – Response to the 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Recommended actions arising 

from the review into the Water Management Cycle. 
 

Councillor English was also present for: 
 

• Item 8 – Presentation of Petition – River Len – “We call upon Maidstone 

Borough Council to initiate, launch, lead and to provide the Secretariat for a 

River Len Stakeholder Task Force.” 

• Item 11 – Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration – Reference 

from Overview and Scrutiny Committee – CIL Strategic Assessment & 

Spend Decision, following Call-In. 

• Item 21 – Maidstone Local Plan Review: Proposed Main Modifications and 

Minor Changes. 

 
29. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Member or Officers. 
 

30. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillors Burton and Parfitt-Reid stated that they had been lobbied on Item 11 
– Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration – Reference from Overview 



 

2 
 

and Scrutiny Committee – CIL Strategic Assessment & Spend Decision, following 

Call-In. 
 

31. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
32. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2023  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed, subject to 

 

• The removal of a repeated word “them” on paragraph 3 in Item 12 – Report 

of the Water Management Cycle Working Group (Overview and Scrutiny) – 

Water Management Cycle. 

 

• The inclusion of the word “no” in the resolution of Item 14 - Matters 

referred to the Executive by another Committee - Reference from Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development Policy Advisory Committee - 

Notice of motion Town Centre Strategy, to read: “That no action be taken 

on the motion.” 

 

33. PRESENTATION OF PETITION - RIVER LEN - "WE CALL UPON MAIDSTONE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL TO INITIATE, LAUNCH, LEAD AND TO PROVIDE THE 
SECRETARIAT FOR A RIVER LEN STAKEHOLDER TASK FORCE"  

 
Councillor English presented the petition in the following terms: 

 
"We call upon Maidstone Borough Council to initiate, launch, lead and to provide 
the Secretariat for a River Len Stakeholder Task Force" 

 
In presenting the petition Councillor English stated that: 

 

• The condition and rights of rivers had been discussed at the Full Council 

meeting on 19 July 2023 and that there was public concern about the 

condition of the River Len and that action should be taken. 

• A Stakeholder Task Force model had been implemented by other authorities 

in combating river conditions. 

• The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny working group on the Water 

Management Cycle had recommended a stakeholder task force.  

 
The Leader of the Council stated that the Housing, Health and Environment Policy 
Advisory Committee had debated this issue and that a report had been requested 

to Cabinet. The item would be addressed when the Cabinet had received the 
report requested by the Housing, Health and Environment Policy Advisory 

Committee. 
 

34. QUESTIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET 

MEMBER  
 

There were none. 
 



 

3 
 

35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER  

 
There were none. 
 

36. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR RECONSIDERATION - REFERENCE 
FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CIL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT & 

SPEND DECISION, FOLLOWING CALL-IN.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 

1. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding that has been collected is 

allocated (as minima) to the following strategic projects for the period to 31 

March 2025: 

 

• M20 Junction 7 Upgrade - £1,836,729 in Strategic CIL monies, 

subject to appropriate due diligence by the Director of Finance, 

Resources & Business Improvement in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Corporate Services 

• Heather House Community Centre Redevelopment - £956,420 

• St Faith’s Community Centre Redevelopment - £300,000; and 

 

2. A report evaluating the CIL process, including the proposed prospectus for 

the next round of funding, be added to the Forward Plan for a Cabinet 

meeting by January 2024. 

 
(See Record of Decision) 
 

37. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 

There were none. 
 

38. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE BY ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

 
There were none. 

 
39. ANY MATTER RELATING TO A SERIOUS SERVICE FAILURE OR NUISANCE  

 

There were none. 
 

40. RECEIPT OF WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 

 
41. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 
It was stated that an additional Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 
Development Policy Advisory Committee would likely be required on Monday 23 

October 2023 to accommodate the timescale for the Town Centre Strategy 
consultation and that a report evaluating the CIL process would be added to the 

Forward Plan for a Cabinet meeting by January 2024. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



 

4 
 

42. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE REVIEW INTO THE WATER 
MANAGEMENT CYCLE  
 

RESOLVED: To be deferred to the Cabinet meeting on Wednesday 25 October 
2023 to enable the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 

Development to be in attendance. 
 

43. 1ST QUARTER FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the report and stated that: 

 

• There was an adverse variance overspend of around £440,000, largely due 

to temporary accommodation and a reduction in rental income from 

Maidstone House. 

• Projected adverse variance across the financial year was estimated to 

reduce to £274,000 due to increase in investment income and reduction in 

the maximum revenue provision. 

• Two permanent virements had occurred between the Marden Caravan Site 

to the Traveller Site Manager and between the Homeless Prevention and 

Temporary Accommodation Reserve to the Housing Inclusion account. 

• Key Performance Indicator targets under Corporate Services portfolio were 

met, but not all targets in other services were met. 

• Reserves remain strong with £90.8 million in specific allocated reserves and 

£11.6 million in general reserves. 

 
The Cabinet emphasised the risk in temporary accommodation and that the cost 
of living crisis was continuing but that inflation rates may not increase which 

would benefit residents. Concerns were also raised regarding the drop in rental 
income from Maidstone House and a projected overspend at Lockmeadow. 

 
In response to concerns on temporary accommodation, the Director of 
Regeneration and Place stated that the Council had a portfolio of over 100 homes 

for temporary accommodation, that another 60 would be added in the next two 
years, and that he was exploring a leasing scheme for landlords that could be 

used for temporary accommodation. 
 
In response to questions regarding Maidstone House, the Director of Finance, 

Resources and Business Improvement stated that plans to let out the vacant 
floors in Maidstone House had taken longer than anticipated but prospective 

tenants were ready to move into the second floor of the building. It was also 
stated that the charge for tenants at Lockmeadow included utilities which was 
appropriate for small businesses but that as utility costs had increased the Council 

had spent more on Lockmeadow than expected. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet note: 
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24; 



 

5 
 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified; 

 

4. The Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 to the report; 

 

5. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 to the 

report; 

 

6. The Risk Update, attached at Appendix 5 to the report. 

 

44. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024 - 2029 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 set out 

in Appendix A of the report be approved.  
 

2. That the budget proposals set out in Appendix B and C of the report be 
approved. 
 

3. To request for further detail on the growth items. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

45. WASTE CRIME FIXED PENALTY NOTICES  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. Option 4 of the report, namely the two-tiered Fixed Penalty Notice charges with 
early payment discounts for level 1 littering and fly tipping, be agreed;  

 
2. The Waste Crime Fixed Penalty Notice Policy included in Appendix A of the 

report be agreed. 
 
(See Record of Decision) 

 
46. MAIDSTONE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED MAIN MODIFICATIONS AND 

MINOR CHANGES  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The schedule of proposed Main Modifications to the Maidstone Local Plan 

Review, in the updated Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the report, be approved for 
public consultation.  
 

2. The Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations Assessment Addendums of 
the Main Modifications to the Maidstone Local Plan Review, in the updated 

Appendix 4 and updated Appendix 5 to the report, be approved for public 
consultation. 



 

6 
 

 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

47. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6:30 p.m. to 7:43 p.m. 

 


